20% deviation on the cost estimates and the benefits streams, as well as the effect of
a delayed delivery by one year.

For P50 costs:

• The BCR is estimated to be 1.7 if cost estimates are increased by 20 per cent (as a
worst case).

• Similarly, the BCR is estimated to be 1.6 if benefits are decreased by 20 per cent
(as a worst case).

• The BCR is estimated to be 2.0 if there is a delay in delivery by one year.

For P90 costs:

• The BCR is estimated to be 1.6 if cost estimates are increased by 20 per cent (as a
worst case).

• Similarly, the BCR is estimated to 1.5 if benefits are decreased by 20 per cent (as
a worst case).

• The BCR is estimated to 2.0 if there is a delay in delivery by one year.

Discount Rate Decision Criteria P50 P90

4%
NPV ($M) $249 $244

BCR 3.2 3.0

10%
NPV ($M) $35 $29

BCR 1.3 1.2

Windsor Bridge Replacement – Economic Appraisal
\\hc-aus-ns-fs-01\jobs\10005593\D-Calculations\BCR\BCR Update May 2018\Windsor Bridge Replacement

Project_Economic Appraisal Report_RevF.docx
Page 8

Table 3-4 Sensitivity Analyses on Costs and Benefits (P50 and P90)

Sensitivity Analysis

P50 P90

BCR
NPV
($M)

BCR
NPV
($M)

Cost Estimate +20% 1.7 $87 1.6 $80

Cost Estimate -20% 2.5 $130 2.4 $126

Benefits +20% 2.4 $152 2.3 $146

Benefits – 20% 1.6 $65 1.5 $59

Delay in delivery by one
year

2.0 $110 2.0 $104

Windsor Bridge Replacement – Economic Appraisal
\\hc-aus-ns-fs-01\jobs\10005593\D-Calculations\BCR\BCR Update May 2018\Windsor Bridge Replacement

Project_Economic Appraisal Report_RevF.docx
Page 9

3.1.2 Summary
The road user benefit of the project is estimated to be exceeded the capital costs. The
proposed upgrades are economically viable. The BCR for the project is estimated to
be 2.0 for P50 and 1.9 for P90.

A summary of cost benefit analysis is shown below.

BCR Summary

A Concept Design  30-year economic evaluation
Road user benefits using SIDRA Network
New three lane bridge replacement consist